Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday 16 April 2019 at 10.00 am

To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership

Councillors David Barker (Chair), Mike Levery and George Lindars-Hammond
Andy Bainbridge (Reserve)

Sheffield

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for
taxis and public entertainment.

As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings
may not be open to members of the public.

Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the
Chair of the meeting. Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council
meetings.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.

You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential
information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.

If you require any further information please contact John Turner on 0114 273 4122
or email john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.


http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/business-economy/licensing/general-licensing
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA
16 APRIL 2019

Order of Business

Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements
Apologies for Absence

Exclusion of Public and Press
To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and
public

Declarations of Interest
Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered
at the meeting

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 1982 - Street Trading -
Static Street Trading Consent - Dixon Lane, Sheffield City Centre
Report of the Chief Licensing Officer

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 - Street Trading
- Static Street Trading Consent - Tudor Square, Sheffield City Centre
Report of the Chief Licensing Officer



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS

If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI)
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:

o participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate
further in any discussion of the business, or

o participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a
member of the public.

You must:

o leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct)

o make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes
apparent.

o declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28
days, if the DPI is not already registered.

If you have any of the follow
[...]
yone that you ask for advice to
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take.

In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought. The Monitoring
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’'s Audit and
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation.

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk.

Page 3 3


mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL
Committee Report

Report of: Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing
Date: 16" April 2019
Subject: Street Trading

Application for a Static Street Trading Consent

Author of Report:

Clive Stephenson

Summary:

To consider an application for a Static Street Trading Consent at
Dixon Lane Sheffield City Centre

Background Papers:

As attached
Street Trading Policy

Category of Report:

OPEN

Page 5



REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER,
HEAD OF LICENSING TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

REF No: 37/19

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982

STREET TRADING - Jawaid Imanzai

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To consider an application for the grant of a Static Street Trading consent to trade at
Dixon Lane Sheffield.

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 The Council as a Licensing Authority have power under the provision of the 1982 Act
to regulate Street Trading in the City.

2.2 A Street Trading Consent is required to trade on any Street (which includes roads,
footways, forecourts, or other areas
[...]
ived a Street Trading Application for Haymarket
Last date for comment 21 March 2019

Mick

From: Crawshaw Michael (CEX)

Sent: 26 February 2019 12:27

To: Police Licensing; SYFRlicensing@svfire.gov.uk (SYFRlicensing@syfire.gov.uk); highways@sheffield.gov.uk:
planningdc@sheffield.gov.uk; City Centre Management Team
Subject: FW: City Centre - Haymarket

Good Afternoon

Please find the Street Trading City Centre Haymarket outside Wilkinson Jawaid Imanzai

Last date for comment 21 March 2019

Mick

Page 19



Appendix C

Invites to hearing



SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

LOCAL GOVERNMENT MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS ACT 1982 C’
Street Trading — Static Street Trading Application — Tudor Square
IMPORTANT: NOTIFICATION OF A COMMITTEE MEETING

To: Mr Jawaid Imanzai

foR T Cme JT )
Sheffield

PN
Email: S

LEGISLATION: Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982
LICENCE TYPE: Street Trading Consent — Dixon Lane

I refer to the above and the application for the grant of a static street trading consent.

This matter has been referred to the Licensing Committee of Sheffield City Council for
determination. Full details are provided in the report enclosed and to the Committee. The
Licensing Committee has the authority to decide what action to take in relation to each
application.

The Committee has indicated that it expects applicants and interested parties and
objectors to attend the meeting.

The meeting in respect of the application will take place on Tuesday 16™ April 2018 in a
Committee Room of the Town Hall, Sheffield, S1 2HH (Pinstone Street entrance) and you are
invited to attend at 10:00 am.

PLEASE NOTE:

I would be grateful if you could confirm that you will be attending the meeting by telephoning the
Licensing Office on 0114 2734264.

N

......................................... Date: 1% April 2019
Steve Lonnia

Chief Licensing Officer

Head of Licensing

IMPORTANT: A DECISION IS LIKELY TO BE MADE ON THIS ISSUE WHETHER YOU MAKE
REPRESENTATION OR NOT.

Licensing Service
[...]
o 5:00pm.

Page 22



Appendix D

Hearing procedures



STREET TRADING CONSENT APPLICATION b \
SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE

This procedure has been drawn up to assist those parties attending Street Trading Consent
Committee hearings.

1. The Chair of the Licensing Committee will introduce the Committee and ask officers to
introduce themselves.

2. The Chair will ask the applicants and interested parties to formally introduce themselves.
3. The Solicitor to the Committee will outline the procedure to be followed at the hearing.
4. Hearing Procedure:-

(@)  The Licensing Officer will introduce the report.

(b) Questions concerning the report can be asked both by Members and the
applicant.

()  The applicant/consent holder (or his/her nominated representative) will then be
asked to:-

(i) detail the application;
(i) provide clarification on the application and respond to the
representations made.

(d)  The Chair of the Licensing Committee will invite Members of the Sub-
Committee and all other parties present to put any relevant questions to the
applicant and/or his/her representative.

()  Consultees / interested parties will be invited to present their representations
or elect a spokesperson (which may be a Councillor) to speak on their behalf.
New representations must not be raised.

4 The Chair of the Licensing Committee will invite Members of the Sub-
Committee and all other parties present to put any relevant questions to the
consultees / interested parties.

(9) The consultees / interested parties will be invited to sum up. A maximum of 5
minutes will be allowed.

(h) The applicant will be invited to sum up. A maximum of 5 minutes will be
allowed.

(i) The Licensing Officer will then detail the options.

1) There will then be a private session for Members to take legal advice and
consider the application.

(k) Once a decision has been reached, all parties will be invited to return. The
Sub-Committee’s decision and reasons will be announced by the Chair.

() The Sub-Committee’s decision will be confirmed in writing to the applicant and
those parties who made representations.

NB: 1) At any time in the Licensing Process Members of the Committee may request
legal advice from the Solicitor to the Committee. This advice may be given in
open session or in private.

2) The Committee Hearing will be held in public unless and in accordance with
the Regulations the Committee determine that the public should be excluded.

There is no right of appeal against the Council’s decision to refuse to
grant or revoke a Street Trading Consent.

Page 24



Agenda Iltem 6

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL
Committee Report

Report of: Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing
Date: 16" April 2019
Subject: Street Trading

Application for a Static Street Trading Consent

Author of Report: Clive Stephenson

Summary: To consider an application for a Static Street Trading Consent at
Tudor Square Sheffield City Centre

Background Papers: As attached
Street Trading Policy

Category of Report: OPEN

Page 25



REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER,

HEAD OF LICENSING TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

REF No: 38/19

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982

STREET TRADING — Daniel Teng

1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To consider an application for the grant of a Static Street Trading consent to trade at
Tudor Square Sheffield.

INTRODUCTION

The Council as a Licensing Authority have power under the provision of the 1982 Act
to regulate Street Trading in the City.

A Street Trading Consent is required to trade on any Street (which includes roads,
footways, forecourts, or other areas to which the public have access) within the
Sheffield City Boundary.

The Licensing Committee at it's meeting of 29" January 2002 passed the following
resolution:

1. That under the provisions of schedule 4 of the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982:

(a) all streets (which includes roads, footways, forecourts or other areas to

[...]
heir
written application and in person at the hearing.

The applicant and CCM Team has been invited to attend the Licensing Committee
hearing. Copies of the invites are attached at Appendix ‘C’.

A copy of the hearing procedure is attached at Appendix ‘D’.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

The Street Trading Policy states that fees will be set and reviewed annually on a full
cost recovery basis. The level of fee takes into account the location, duration of
consent, the trading hours and articles to be sold as well as the enforcement of terms
and conditions.

Fees for static consents are determined at the grant of the application therefore
there are no financial implications arising from this report.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That Members consider all the relevant information available, any representations that
may be made and our policy.

Page 27



7.0 OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE

7.1 To grant the application for a Static Street Trading Consent at Tudor Square.
7.2  To grant the application with amendments.

7.3 To defer the matter for further consideration.

7.4  Torefuse the grant of the Static Street Trading Consent .
Steve Lonnia

Head of Licensing

Block C Staniforth Road

Staniforth Road

Sheffield

S9 3HD

16" April 2019

Page 28



Appendix A

Application and relevant documents

Page 29



Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982

Application for a

(City Centre — small unit) Street Trading Consent

Al

If relevant questions are not answered, the application will be deemed incomplete and
returned to the Applicant.

Notes to Applicant:
All questions must be answered unless otherwise stated.

*I/ *WE HEREBY APPLY to the Sheffield City Council for the grant of a (city centre — smali

unit) street trading consent.

A. THE APPLICANT(S)
15t Applicant 2" Applicant
(Mr/Mrs/Miss/other) (Mr/Mrs/Miss/other)
Q1 | Full name(s)of the Mr Daniel Teng
applicant
Q2 | Applicant(s) permanent
private address
Rotherham, T—_—_Gg
Q3 | Date of birth )
Q4 | Nationality and place of Bri
[...]
019, ID: BW1-00776075
www.blackwellmapping.co.uk

1:1250 scale print at A4, Centre: 435533 E, 387209 N

©Crown Copyright Ordnance Surv&ELaeggo.‘??(ﬁﬂoﬂ

BLACKWELL’S

www.blackwellmapping.co.uk

TEL: 0114 268 7658
maps sheffield@blackwell.co.uk




Appendix B

City Centre
Management comments

Page 39



Crawshaw Michael (CEX)

From: Wagstaff Natasha

Sent: 26 February 2019 15:56

To: Crawshaw Michael (CEX)

Cc: Gower Angela

Subject: RE: Street Trading City Centre
Hi Mick

As discussed by phone please can you ensure that if/when this consent is granted there is a condition included that
they cannot trade for the six week period of the World Snooker Championship. The dates vary slightly each year but
would essentially be from early April to mid-May each year. It is part of the city's contract with World Snooker Ltd
that the square is given over to their use for the Championships.

Our preference for ease with theatre deliveries and other events that use the square like DocFest and Out Of This
World, Half Marathon, etc... would be that the pitch is the existing pitch by the brick planter at the Norfolk St end of
the square. This has better footfall at lunchtimes when the busiest trade would be as footfall is much higher on
Norfolk St than on Tudor Sq itself.

Hope this all makes sense. Please give me a call if not.

Thanks and best wishes
Natasha

From: Crawshaw Michael (CEX)

Sent: 20 February 2019 15:23

To: City Centre Management Team
Subject: FW: Street Trading City Centre

Good Afternoon

Please find Street Trading City Centre for Daniel Teng

Last Date for Comment 13 March 2019

Mick

Michael Crawshaw

Licensing Analyst & Processing Officer

Licensing Service, Business Strategy & Regulation Block C, Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth Road, Sheffield, S9 3HD.
Telephone 0114 2734264 Fax 01142734073 Email michael.crawshaw@sheffield.gov.uk or
licensingservice@sheffield.gov.uk www.sheffield.gov.uk

Page1 40



Crawshaw Michael (CEX)

From: Gower Angela

Sent: 26 Februa
[...]
trance) and you
are invited to attend at 11:15 am.

PLEASE NOTE:
I would be grateful if you could confirm that you will be attending the meeting by telephoning the
Licensing Office on 0114 2734264.

Sl Lo

......................................... Date: 1% April 2019
Steve Lonnia

Chief Licensing Officer

Head of Licensing

IMPORTANT: A DECISION IS LIKELY TO BE MADE ON THIS ISSUE WHETHER YOU MAKE
REPRESENTATION OR NOT.

Licensing Service, Business Strategy and Regulation, Block C Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth
Road, Sheffield, S9 3HD
Telephone 0114 2734264

The Licensing Service Reception is open from 10.00am to 4.00pm, Monday to Friday.
Telephone calls can be taken from 09:00am to 5:00pm.

Page 44



Appendix D

Hearing procedures



STREET TRADING CONSENT APPLICATION

SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE D ‘

This procedure has been drawn up to assist those parties attending Street Trading Consent
Committee hearings.

1. The Chair of the Licensing Committee will introduce the Committee and ask officers to
introduce themselves.

2. The Chair will ask the applicants and interested parties to formally introduce themselves.

3. The Solicitor to the Committee will outline the procedure to be followed at the hearing.

4. Hearing Procedure:-

(a)
(b)

(c)

(e)

v

NB: 1)

2)

The Licensing Officer will introduce the report.

Questions concerning the report can be asked both by Members and the

applicant.

The applicant/consent holder (or his/her nominated representative) will then be

asked to:-

(1) detail the application;

(i) provide clarification on the application and respond to the
representations made.

The Chair of the Licensing Committee will invite Members of the Sub-

Committee and all other parties present to put any relevant questions to the

applicant and/or his/her representative.

Consultees / interested parties will be invited to present their representations

or elect a spokesperson (which may be a Councillor) to speak on their behalf.

New representations must not be raised.

The Chair of the Licensing Committee will invite Members of the Sub-

Committee and all other parties present to put any relevant questions to the

consultees / interested parties.

The consultees / interested parties will be invited to sum up. A maximum of 5

minutes will be allowed.

The applicant will be invited to sum up. A maximum of 5 minutes will be

allowed.

The Licensing Officer will then detail the options.

There will then be a private session for Members to take legal advice and

consider the application.

Once a decision has been reached, all parties will be invited to return. The

Sub-Committee’s decision and reasons will be announced by the Chair.

The Sub-Committee’s decision will be confirmed in writing to the applicant and

those parties who made representations.

At any time in the Licensing Process Members of the Committee may request
legal advice from the Solicitor to the Committee. This advice may be given in
open session or in private.

The Committee Hearing will be held in public unless and in accordance with
the Regulations the Committee determine that the public should be excluded.

There is no right of appeal against the Council’s decision to refuse to

grant or revoke a Street Trading Consent.

Page 46



	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 1982 - Street Trading - Static Street Trading Consent - Dixon Lane, Sheffield City Centre
	6 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 - Street Trading - Static Street Trading Consent - Tudor Square, Sheffield City Centre



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 16 April 2019 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Barker (Chair), Mike Levery and George Lindars-

Hammond 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received.  Councillor Andy Bainbridge attended 
the meeting as a reserve Member, but was not required to stay. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 - 
STREET TRADING - STATIC STREET TRADING CONSENT - DIXON LANE, 
SHEFFIELD CITY CENTRE 
 

4.1 RESOLVED: That, in the light of the non-attendance of the applicant, who had 
made an application for the grant of a Static Street Trading Consent to trade at 
Dixon Lane, Sheffield City Centre (Case No.37/19), the Sub-Committee agreed to 
defer consideration of the application, to allow the applicant a further opportunity 
to attend and present his case. 

 
5.   
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 - 
STREET TRADING - STATIC STREET TRADING CONSENT - TUDOR 
SQUARE, SHEFFIELD CITY CENTRE 
 

5.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application, under 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, for the grant of a 
Static Street Trading Consent for Tudor Square, Sheffield City Centre (Case 
No.38/19). 

  
5.2 Present at the meeting were Daniel Teng (Applicant), Clive Stephenson 

(Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer), Samantha Bond (Legal Adviser to the 
Sub-Committee) and John Turner (Democratic Services). 

  
5.3 Samantha Bond outlined the procedure which would be followed during the 

hearing. 
  
5.4 Clive Stephenson presented the report, and it was noted that representations had 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 16.04.2019 

Page 2 of 3 
 

been received from the City Centre Management Team, and were attached at 
Appendix “B” to the report. 

  
5.5 In terms of the representations, the City Centre Management Team was 

requesting that, given that a number of events were held on Tudor Square, if 
consent was granted, a condition be attached to the consent to the effect that the 
applicant would not be able to trade anywhere on Tudor Square during the World 
Snooker Championships and that, when other events were being held, such as 
Doc.Fest and Out of this World, the applicant should use the existing pitch, by the 
brick planter at the Norfolk Street end of Tudor Square. 

  
5.6 Daniel Teng stated that he accepted the comments made by the City Centre 

Management Team, and that would be happy to either trade at an alternative site, 
or move to a different position on Tudor Square, depending on the nature of the 
events to be held there.  He added that his preferred location would be at the 
Surrey Street end of Tudor Square, as he wanted to target students walking to 
and from Hallam University, as well as people walking to and from the railway 
station. 

  
5.7 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee and Clive 

Stephenson, Mr. Teng stated that he was aware of the requirements, in the 
Council’s policy, with regard to the appearance of the food trailer, and that, 
although he had not purchased a food trailer yet, he would be happy to discuss 
details, such as colour and signage, with the Authority.  Mr. Teng indicated that he 
would be using his own vehicle to transport the trailer to and from the trading site, 
and that it was a new business venture for him.  In terms of the power supply to 
the trailer, Mr. Teng confirmed that he was planning to use a small generator for 
the fridge, the location of which he had not yet decided, and that he would be 
using small gas canisters to power the cooker, which would be contained within 
the trailer. 

  
5.8 Clive Stephenson presented the options available to the Sub-Committee. 
  
5.9 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the application 

be excluded from the meeting before further discussion takes place on the 
grounds that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if those 
persons were present, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information 
as described in paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended. 

  
5.10 Samantha Bond reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 

application. 
  
5.11 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 

press and attendees. 
  
5.12 RESOLVED: That, following consideration of the information contained in the 

report now submitted, together with the representations now made, the application 
for the grant of a Static Street Trading Consent at Tudor Square, Sheffield City 
Centre (Case No.38/19) be granted, as applied for, subject to the applicant liaising 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 16.04.2019 

Page 3 of 3 
 

with the City Centre Management Team with regard to finding an alternative 
trading site, either elsewhere on Tudor Square, or elsewhere in the City Centre, 
depending on the nature of the events being held in the Square. 

 


